03/02/2018 504802588

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4849320

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUNDBECKFOND INVEST A/S	02/14/2018
NOVO A/S	02/14/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VELOXIS PHARMACEUTICALS A/S	
Street Address:	AMERIKA PLADS 37	
Internal Address:	C/O PLESNER ADVOKATPARTNERSELSKAB	
City:	KØBENHAVN Ø	
State/Country:	DENMARK	
Postal Code:	DK-2100	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9161907
Patent Number:	8889186
Patent Number:	8889185
Patent Number:	8685998
Patent Number:	8664239
Patent Number:	8623411
Patent Number:	8623410
Patent Number:	8617599
Patent Number:	8591946
Patent Number:	8586084
Patent Number:	8486993
Patent Number:	7994214

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)781-4865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9197814000 ip@wyrick.com Email:

PATENT REEL: 045093 FRAME: 0727 504802588

Correspondent Name: DEVON E. WHITE

Address Line 1: 4101 LAKE BOONE TRAIL, SUITE 300
Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DEVON E. WHITE

SIGNATURE: /dew/

DATE SIGNED: 03/02/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Veloxis - IP Release (Patents) fully executed#page1.tif

source=Veloxis - IP Release (Patents) fully executed#page2.tif

source=Veloxis - IP Release (Patents) fully executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 045093 FRAME: 0728

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release") is made and effective as of February 14, 2018 and granted by Lundbeckfond Invest A/S, a Danish public limited liability company (in Danish: aktieselskab) and Novo A/S a Danish public limited liability company (in Danish: aktieselskab) ("Lenders") in favor of Veloxis Pharmaceuticals A/S., a Danish public limited liability company (in Danish: aktieselskab) ("Borrower")

WHEREAS, Lenders and Borrower were parties to a certain Security Agreement dated as of April 8, 2016, (the "Security Agreement") and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2016 at Reel 038256, Frame 0318, under which Borrower granted Lenders a security interest in Borrower's patents, including but not limited to the patents listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower has promptly paid and performed all its obligations under the Security Agreement, and Lenders desire to release and terminate their security interest in the Collateral as listed on Schedule A hereto; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lenders hereby state as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Lenders, on behalf of themselves and their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge any and all security interests that they have pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of Borrower, and reassign to Borrower any and all right, title and interest that they may have, in, to and under the Collateral (including the patents listed on Schedule A hereto.
- Authorization. Lenders hereby authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.
- 3. Further Assurances. Lenders agree, at Borrower's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to Borrower and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Borrower and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Telecopied signatures hereto shall be of the same force and effect as an original of a manually signed copy.
- 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REFERENCE TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW DOCTRINE THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

29056.5-1017765 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest effective as the date first above written.

LENDER:

Lundbeckfond Invest A/S

Name: CENE SCOLE

Title: CEO

LENDER:

Novo A/S

Name Octor V

Title: CF

[Signature Page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (Patents)]

Schedule A

Patent No.	Issue Date
9,161,907	October 20, 2015
8,889,186	November 18, 2014
8,889,185	November 18, 2014
8,685,998	April 1, 2014
8,664,239	March 4, 2014
8,623,411	January 7, 2014
8,623,410	January 7, 2014
8,617,599	December 31, 2013
8,591,946	November 26, 2013
8,586,084	November 19, 2013
8,486,993	July 16, 2013
7,994,214	August 9, 2011

29056.5-1017765 v2

RECORDED: 03/02/2018

PATENT REEL: 045093 FRAME: 0731